

NO. A11-0187

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Angelique Marie Curtis,

Respondent,

vs.

Timothy William Klauster and City of Lakeville,

Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

John E. Heunen
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1200

Attorneys for Appellants

Scott R. Suter
SUTER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
P.O. Box 1523
Burnsville, MN 55337
(952) 891-4450

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
1. Does the wild animal immunity statute, Minn. Stat. § 3.736, subd. 3(e) apply when Defendant Timothy Klausler failed to maintain a proper lookout resulting in a collision with a vehicle driven by Respondent Angelique Marie Curtis?.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard of Review.....	3
II. The Wild Animal Immunity Statute Does Not Apply To This Complex Motor Vehicle Accident, Particularly Where A Fact Intensive Inquiry Into Proximate Cause Is Necessary To Determine If Appellant Klausler Exercised Reasonable Care By Maintaining A Proper Lookout.	4
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Arroyo v. State of California</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr.2d 627 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>Behlke v. Conwed Corp.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 11, 1991).....	11
<i>Deluca v. Whitemarsh Tp.</i> , 526 A.2d 456 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987).....	9
<i>Donnay v. Boulware</i> , 275 Minn. 37, 144 N.W.2d 711 (1966).....	5
<i>Erdman v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. 2010)	8
<i>Fear v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 911</i> , 634 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 11, 2001)	4
<i>Forsblad v. Jepson</i> , 292 Minn. 458, 195 N.W.2d 429 (1972)	5
<i>Gleason v. Metro. Council Transit Operations</i> , 582 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. 1998).....	4
<i>Hamilton v. Independent School Dist. No. 114</i> , 355 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	11
<i>Illinois Farmers, Ins. Co. v. Tapemark Co.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. 1978)	13
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs Local No. 49 Health & Welfare Fund v. Krejec</i> , 366 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	5
<i>Massar v. New York State Thruway Authority</i> , 228 N.Y.S.2d 777 (N.Y. Ct. 1962).....	9
<i>McCuller v. Workson</i> , 248 Minn. 44, 78 N.W.2d 340 (1956)	11
<i>Murphy v. Wood</i> , 545 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	5
<i>Nash v. Wollan</i> , 656 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1995).....	5
<i>Nord v. Herreid</i> , 305 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1981).....	5

Polacec v. Voigt, 385 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986), *pet. for rev. denied*
(Minn. June 19, 1986) 11

Rippy v. Fogel, 529 A.2d 608 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) 9

Sletten v. Ramsey County, 675 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2004) 3

Woller v. City of Granite Falls, No. CO-94-2616, 1995 WL 434455
(Minn. Ct. App. July 25, 1995) *rev. denied* (Minn. Sept. 19, 1995)..... 1, 6, 7

Other Authorities:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56 4

Minn. Stat. § 3.736 1, 4, 6

Minn. Stat. § 466.03 1, 4, 6

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Does the wild animal immunity statute, Minn. Stat. § 3.736, subd. 3(e) apply when Defendant Timothy Klausler failed to maintain a proper lookout resulting in a collision with a vehicle driven by Respondent Angelique Marie Curtis?
